surplus or deficit in profit or loss. The Group’s share of components previously recognised in other

comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss or retained profits, as appropriate, on the same basis as

would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

2.2	 Prior year adjustment and comparative figures

(a)	 Prior year adjustment

During the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December

2024, the directors of the Company identified an error in the classification of lease liabilities between

current liabilities and non-current liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31

December 2023.

MEGA GENOMICS LIMITED140

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2024

2.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2	 Prior year adjustment and comparative figures (continued)

(a)	 Prior year adjustment (continued)

The table below presents the impact of the restatement of the Group’s previously issued consolidated

statements of financial position as at 31 December 2023.

As previously

reported

Prior-year

adjustment As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 67,399 – 67,399

Right-of-use assets 26,650 – 26,650

Intangible assets 919 – 919

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 29,600 – 29,600

Deferred tax assets 4,196 – 4,196

Total non-current assets 128,764 – 128,764

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 4,409 – 4,409

Trade and notes receivables 115,877 – 115,877

Prepayments, other receivables and other assets 29,203 – 29,203

Cash and cash equivalents 518,289 – 518,289

Total current assets 667,778 – 667,778

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 39,541 – 39,541

Other payables and accruals 8,798 – 8,798

Contract liabilities 52,267 – 52,267

Interest-bearing bank borrowing 1,912 – 1,912

Lease liabilities 10,616 (4,624) 5,992

Tax payable 597 – 597

Deferred income 600 – 600

Total current liabilities 114,331 (4,624) 109,707

NET CURRENT ASSETS 553,447 4,624 558,071

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 682,211 4,624 686,835

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 141

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2024

As previously

reported

Prior-year

adjustment As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank borrowing 20,723 – 20,723

Lease liabilities 15,311 4,624 19,935

Deferred income 1,350 – 1,350

Total non-current liabilities 37,384 4,624 42,008

Net assets 644,827 – 644,827

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Share capital 154 – 154

Treasury shares (1,567) – (1,567)

Reserves 646,240 – 646,240

Total equity 644,827 – 644,827

(b)	 Comparative figures

With a review of the presentation of the consolidated financial statements, certain items were

reclassified which would result in a more appropriate presentation of events or transactions, with details

as follows:

(i)	 the changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, and foreign

exchange differences, net are classified as “other gains, net”;

(ii)	 the research costs are separately presented as a line item in the consolidated statement of profit

or loss and other comprehensive income;

(iii)	 the contract liabilities are separately presented as a line item in the consolidated statement of